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SAFETY INFORMATION
1. Please read these instructions carefully. 
2. Keep all information and instructions in a safe place. 
3. Follow the instructions. 
4. Observe all safety warnings. Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment. 
5. Use the equipment only in the intended manner and for the intended purpose. 
6. During installation, observe the applicable safety regulations for your country. 
7. Never place sources of ignition, e.g., burning candles, on the equipment. 
8. Do not use this equipment in the immediate vicinity of water (does not apply to special outdoor 

equipment - in this case, observe the special instructions noted below. Do not expose this equipment to 
flammable materials, fluids or gases. 

9. Make certain that dripping or splashed water cannot enter the equipment. Do not place containers filled 
with liquids, such as vases or drinking vessels, on the equipment. 

10. Make certain that objects cannot fall into the device. 
11. Use this equipment only with the accessories recommended and intended by the manufacturer. 
12. Do not open or modify this equipment. 
13. After connecting the equipment, check all cables in order to prevent damage or accidents, e.g., due to 

tripping hazards. 
14. During transport, make certain that the equipment cannot fall down and possibly cause property damage 

and personal injuries.
15. If your equipment is no longer functioning properly, if fluids or objects have gotten inside the equipment 

or if it has been damaged in another way, switch it off immediately and unplug it from the mains outlet (if 
it is a powered device). This equipment may only be repaired by authorized, qualified personnel. 

16. Clean the equipment using a dry cloth. 
17. Comply with all applicable disposal laws in your country. During disposal of packaging, please separate 

plastic and paper/cardboard. 
18. Plastic bags must be kept out of reach of children. 

CAUTION – HIGH VOLUME LEVELS WITH AUDIO PRODUCTS!
This equipment is intended for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to 
the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations. As a manufacturer, Adam Hall 
is obligated to notify you formally about the existence of potential health risks. Hearing damage due to high 
volume and prolonged exposure: When in use, this product is capable of producing high sound-pressure levels 
(SPL) that can lead to irreversible hearing damage in performers, employees, and audience members. For this 
reason, avoid prolonged exposure to volumes in excess of 90 dB. 

To prevent possible hearing damage, avoid listening at high volume levels over long periods of 
time. Even exposure to short bursts of loud noise can result in hearing loss. Please keep the 
volume constantly at a comfortable level.

BATTERY SAFETY 
1. Keep conductive objects such as keys, jewellery or other materials away from the battery terminals. 

Failure to do so may result in the battery being short-circuited, which could lead to injury or burns.
2. Never reverse the polarity of the battery contacts.
3. Keep the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating applianc-

es, such as a microwave ovens or radiators. Batteries can explode if overheated.
4. Do not attempt to alter or modify the battery, to insert foreign materials into the battery or to immerse 

it in or bring it into contact with water or any other liquid. Failure to do so could lead to a fire, explosion 
or other dangerous situations.

5. In the event of leakage of battery acid, ensure that it does not come into contact with skin or eyes. If 
this occurs, rinse immediately with clean water and consult a doctor.

6. In the event of the battery becoming deformed, overheating or changing colour during charging or 
storage, refrain from using the device immediately and remove the battery. Further use of the device 
could lead to leakage of battery acid or may cause a fire or an explosion.

7. Do not put batteries into a fire because they may explode. Damaged batteries may also explode.
8. Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. Improper use of the battery can cause a 

fire, an explosion or other dangerous situations.
9. Do not allow children or pets to chew or suck on the battery. This could lead to damage or an explosion.
10. Do not strike, puncture or place the battery under high pressure. Otherwise this could lead to a short 

circuit or overheating.
11. Do not drop the device or battery. If the device or battery is dropped, especially onto a hard surface, 

either or both could be damaged.
12. If the standby time of the device is significantly reduced, replace the battery.
13. If the device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, because this 

could cause damage to the device. Take the device to an authorised service centre for replacement of 
the battery.

IMPORTANT: Charge the MAUI5 GO 100 battery only with the dedicated charging system (charging system in 
MAUI5 GO 100 Subwoofer, charging dock LDMAUI5GOCD)

MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY & LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
You can find our current warranty conditions and limitation of liability at: 
https://cdn-shop.adamhall.com/media/pdf/MANUFACTURERS-DECLARATIONS_LD_SYSTEMS.pdf 
To request warranty service for a product, please contact Adam Hall GmbH, Adam-Hall-Str. 1, 
61267 Neu Anspach / Email Info@adamhall.com /  49 (0) 6081 / 9419-0

          PROPER DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT 
(WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT) 

(Valid in the European Union and other European countries with waste separation) 
This symbol on the product, or the documents accompanying the product, indicates that this appliance may not be 
treated as household waste. This is to avoid environmental damage or personal injury due to uncontrolled waste 
disposal. Please dispose of this product separately from other waste and have it recycled to promote sustainable 
economic activity.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, 
for details on where and how they can recycle this item in an environmentally friendly manner. 
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product 
should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal 

FCC STATEMENT
1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
 (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
 (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause  
        undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

MAUI® 5 GO 100 BC (W)
MAUI5 GO 100 COLUMN SECTION WITH INTEGRATED BATTERY

DESCRIPTION 
The LDMAUI5GO100BC(W) column section with built-in battery can be used as a substitute for column sections 
with a spent battery, as well as to extend the playing time of the MAUI5 GO 100 speaker system during battery 
operation. 

CONNECTIONS, DISPLAY ELEMENTS AND OPERATION

1  Multipin connectors to connect the MAUI5 GO 100 column section with integrated battery to the 
MAUI5 GO 100 subwoofer, or the MAUI5 GO CD charging dock.

2  Multipin connectors to connect the MAUI5 GO 100 spacer or MAUI5 GO 100 column section to the 
speakers.

3  BATTERY CHECK: Button for display of battery status by the status LEDs.
4  BATTERY STATUS LEDs: 4-segment LED battery status display. Press button no. 3 for display of battery 

status by the status LEDs. If all 4 LEDs light up, the battery is fully charged. If only the red LOW LED is 
lit, charge the battery immediately, or exchange it for a fully charged battery.

5  CHARGE: The battery in the column section MAUI5 GO 100 BC is charged and the batch-LED lights 
up as soon as the speaker system is properly connected to the mains, or the MAUI5 GO 100 BC is 
connected to the charging dock (charging dock is optional).

To charge, insert the column section with the built-in rechargeable battery into the MAUI5 GO 100 
subwoofer, or the optional charging dock MAUI5 GO CD. The intelligent design of the columns and 
subwoofer, or docking connector prevents incorrect operation.

Technical data
Modellbezeichnung: LDMAUI5GO100BC(W)
Product type: MAUI5 GO 100 column section with integrated battery
Connections: multipin connector for MAUI5 GO subwoofer, multipin connector for 

spacer, or column section with speakers
Battery nominal voltage: 29,36V DC
Battery capacity: 3200 mAh
Battery technology: Lithium-Ion
Battery manufacturer: LG
Protection functions: protection against overcharging and deep discharge
Color: black (LDMAUI5GO100BC)

white (LDMAUI5GO100BCW)
Dimensions (W x H x D): 82 x 535 x 105 mm
Weight: 1.3 kg
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UKCA- CONFORMITY
Hereby, Adam Hall Ltd. declares that this product meets the following guidelines
(where applicable)
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (SI 2016/1091)
The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulation 2012 (SI 2012/3032)
Radio Equipment Regulations 201 7(SI 2016/2015)

UKCA- DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Products that are subject to Electrical Equipment(Safety)Regulation 2016, EMC Regulation 2016 or RoHS 
Regulation can be requested at  
info@adamhall.com. Products that are subject to the Radio Equipments Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206) 
can be downloaded from  
www.adamhall.com/compliance/

Misprints and errors, as well as technical or other changes are reserved!

https://cdn-shop.adamhall.com/media/pdf/MANUFACTURERS-DECLARATIONS_LD_SYSTEMS.pdf 


LD Systems® is a registered brand of the Adam Hall Group
Adam Hall GmbH | Adam-Hall-Str. 1 | 61267 Neu-Anspach | Germany

Phone: +49 6081 9419-0 | adamhall.com  

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch. 
2. Bewahren Sie alle Informationen und Anleitungen an einem sicheren Ort auf. 
3. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen. 
4. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Entfernen Sie keine Sicherheitshinweise oder andere Informationen vom 

Gerät. 
5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in der vorgesehenen Art und Weise. 
6. Beachten Sie bei der Installation die für Ihr Land geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften. 
7. Platzieren Sie keine Zündquellen wie z.B. brennende Kerzen auf dem Gerät. 
8. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von Wasser (gilt nicht für spezielle Outdoor Geräte 

- beachten Sie in diesem Fall bitte die im Folgenden vermerkten Sonderhinweise). Bringen Sie das Gerät 
nicht mit brennbaren Materialien, Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen in Berührung. 

9. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass kein Tropf- oder Spritzwasser in das Gerät eindringen kann. Stellen Sie keine mit 
Flüssigkeit gefüllten Behältnisse wie Vasen oder Trinkgefäße auf das Gerät. 

10. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass keine Gegenstände in das Gerät fallen können. 
11. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen und vorgesehenen Zubehör. 
12. Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht und verändern Sie es nicht. 
13. Überprüfen Sie nach dem Anschluss des Geräts alle Kabelwege, um Schäden oder Unfälle, z. B. durch 

Stolperfallen zu vermeiden. 
14. Achten Sie beim Transport darauf, dass das Gerät nicht herunterfallen und dabei möglicherweise Sach- und 

Personenschäden verursachen kann.
15. Wenn Ihr Gerät nicht mehr ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das 

Geräteinnere gelangt sind, oder das Gerät anderweitig beschädigt wurde, schalten Sie es sofort aus und 
trennen es von der Netzsteckdose (sofern es sich um ein aktives Gerät handelt). Dieses Gerät darf nur von 
autorisiertem Fachpersonal repariert werden. 

16. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Geräts ein trockenes Tuch. 
17. Beachten Sie alle in Ihrem Land geltenden Entsorgungsgesetze. Trennen Sie bei der Entsorgung der 

Verpackung bitte Kunststoff und Papier bzw. Kartonagen voneinander. 
18. Kunststoffbeutel müssen außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden 

ACHTUNG HOHE LAUTSTÄRKEN BEI AUDIOPRODUKTEN!
Dieses Gerät ist für den professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen. Der kommerzielle Betrieb dieses Geräts unterliegt 
den jeweils gültigen nationalen Vorschriften und Richtlinien zur Unfallverhütung. Als Hersteller ist Adam Hall 
gesetzlich verpflichtet, Sie ausdrücklich auf mögliche Gesundheitsrisiken hinzuweisen. Gehörschäden durch 
hohe Lautstärken und Dauerbelastung: Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts können hohe Schalldruckpegel 
(SPL) erzeugt werden, die bei Künstlern, Mitarbeitern und Zuschauern zu irreparablen Gehörschäden führen 
können. Vermeiden Sie länger anhaltende Belastung durch hohe Lautstärken über 90 dB. 

Um eine mögliche Schädigung des Hörsinns zu verhindern, vermeiden Sie das Hören bei großem 
Lautstärkepegel über lange Zeiträume.
Lauter Schalleinfluss kann selbst bei kurzer Dauer zu Hörschäden führen. Bitte halten Sie die  
Lautstärke immer auf einem angenehmen Level.

AKKUSICHERHEIT 
1. Halten Sie die Akkupole von leitenden Gegenständen fern, wie Schlüssel, Schmuck oder andere 

Materialien. Ansonsten wird möglicherweise der Akku kurzgeschlossen, was zu Verletzungen und 
Verbrennungen führen kann.

2. Verändern Sie niemals die Polung der Kontakte des Akkus.
3. Halten Sie den Akku fern von übermäßiger Hitze und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Legen Sie ihn 

nicht auf oder in Heizgeräte, wie Mikrowellen, Öfen oder Heizkörper. Akkus können bei Überhitzung 
explodieren.

4. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku zu ändern oder zu überarbeiten, Fremdkörper in den Akku einzuführen 
oder ihn in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten einzutauchen bzw. mit diesen in Kontakt zu bringen. 
Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand, einer Explosion oder anderen gefährlichen Situationen kommen.

5. Stellen Sie bei Austreten von Batteriesäure sicher, dass diese nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen gerät. 
Sollte dies dennoch der Fall sein, spülen Sie diese unverzüglich mit klarem Wasser ab bzw. aus und 
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

6. Bei einer Verformung, einer Farbänderung oder einer Überhitzung von Akkus während des Ladevorgangs 
oder der Aufbewahrung stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts sofort ein und entnehmen Sie den Akku. 
Wenn Sie das Gerät weiterhin verwenden, kann Batteriesäure austreten oder es kann zu einem Brand 
oder einer Explosion kommen.

7. Werfen Sie Akkus nicht ins Feuer, da sie explodieren können. Beschädigte Akkus können ebenfalls 
explodieren.

8. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Akkus in Übereinstimmung mit den lokalen Vorschriften. Eine unsachgemäße 
Nutzung des Akkus kann zu einem Brand, einer Explosion oder anderen gefährlichen Situationen führen.

9. Lassen Sie Kinder und Haustiere nicht auf dem Akku kauen oder daran nuckeln bzw. saugen. Andernfalls 
kann es zu Schäden oder einer Explosion kommen.

10. Zerschlagen oder durchstechen Sie den Akku nicht und setzen Sie ihn keinen hohen Drücken aus. 
Ansonsten kann es zu einem Kurzschluss oder Überhitzung kommen.

11. Lassen Sie das Gerät bzw. den Akku nicht fallen. Wenn das Gerät oder der Akku fallen gelassen wird, 
insbesondere auf eine harte Oberfläche, kann es bzw. er beschädigt werden.

12. Wenn sich die Standby-Zeit des Geräts deutlich verkürzt, tauschen Sie den Akku aus.
13. Falls das Gerät über einen integrierten, nicht herausnehmbaren Akku verfügt, versuchen Sie nicht, den 

Akku zu entnehmen, da das Gerät ansonsten beschädigt werden kann. Zum Austauschen des Akkus 
bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem autorisierten Service-Center.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Laden Sie den MAUI5 GO 100 Akku ausschließlich mit Hilfe der dafür vorgesehenen  
Ladeelektronik (Ladeelektronik im MAUI5 GO 100 Subwoofer, Ladedock LDMAUI5GOCD)

HERSTELLERGARANTIE & HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG 
Unsere aktuellen Garantiebedingungen und Haftungsbeschränkung finden Sie unter: 
https://cdn-shop.adamhall.com/media/pdf/MANUFACTURERS-DECLARATIONS_LD_SYSTEMS.pdf
Im Service Fall wenden Sie sich bitte an Adam Hall GmbH, Adam-Hall-Str. 1, 61267 Neu Anspach 
E-Mail Info@adamhall.com / +49 (0)6081 / 9419-0

 KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS  
(Gültig in der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit Mülltrennung) Dieses Symbol auf 
dem Produkt oder dazugehörigen Dokumenten weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät am Ende der Produktlebenszeit 
nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, um Umwelt- oder Personenschäden durch 
unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt getrennt von anderen Abfäl-
len und führen es zur Förderung nachhaltiger Wirtschaftskreisläufe dem Recycling zu. Als Privatkunde erhalten 
Sie Informationen zu umweltfreundlichen Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten über den Händler, bei dem das Produkt 
erworben wurde, oder über die entsprechenden regionalen Behörden. Als gewerblicher Nutzer kontaktieren 
Sie bitte Ihren Lieferanten und prüfen die ggf. vertraglich vereinbarten Konditionen zur Entsorgung der Geräte. 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderen gewerblichen Abfällen entsorgt werden. 

CE-KONFORMITÄT
Hiermit erklärt die Adam Hall GmbH, dass dieses Produkt folgenden Richtlinien entspricht  
(soweit zutreffend):
R&TTE (1999/5/EG) bzw. RED (2014/53/EU) ab Juni 2017 / Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU) / 
EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU) / RoHS (2011/65/EU) / Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie 
unter www.adamhall.com. Des Weiteren können Sie diese auch unter info@adamhall.com anfragen.

MAUI® 5 GO 100 BC (W)
MAUI5 GO 100 SÄULENELEMENT MIT INTEGRIERTEM AKKU

BESCHREIBUNG
Das LDMAUI5GO100BC(W) Säulenelement mit integriertem Akku dient sowohl als Ersatz für Säulenelemente 
mit verbrauchtem Akku, als auch um die Spielzeit des MAUI5 GO 100 Lautsprechersystems bei Akkubetrieb 
zu verlängern. 

ANSCHLÜSSE, BEDIENELEMENTE, MECHANIK

1  Multipinverbinder zum Anschließen des MAUI5 GO 100 Säulenelements mit integriertem Akku an 
den MAUI5 GO 100 Subwoofer, bzw. das MAUI5 GO CD Ladedock.

2  Multipinverbinder zum Anschließen des MAUI5 GO 100 Distanzstücks, bzw. des MAUI5 GO 100  
Säulenelements mit den Lautsprechern.

3  BATTERIE CHECK: Taster für die Anzeige des Batteriestatus durch die Status-LEDs.
4  BATTERIESTATUS LEDS: Vier-Segment LED Batteriestatus-Anzeige. Drücken Sie den Taster Nr. 3, um 

den Batteriestatus durch die Status-LEDs anzeigen zu lassen. Leuchten alle 4 LEDs, ist der Akku 
voll geladen. Sobald nur noch die rote LOW-LED leuchtet, laden Sie den Akku umgehend auf, oder 
tauschen ihn gegen einen voll geladenen Akku aus.

5  CHARGE: Der Akku im Säulenelement MAUI5 GO 100 BC wird geladen und die CHARGE-LED leuchtet, 
sobald das Lautsprechersystem korrekt am Stromnetz, bzw. das MAUI5 GO 100 BC am Ladedock 
angeschlossen ist (Ladedock optional).

Stecken Sie das Säulenelement mit dem integrierten Akku zum Laden auf den MAUI5 GO 100 Subwoofer, 
bzw. das optionale Ladedock MAUI5 GO CD, die intelligente Formgebung von Säulen- und Subwoofer-, 
bzw. Dockanschluss verhindert Fehlbedienung.

TECHNISCHE DATEN 
Modellbezeichnung: LDMAUI5GO100BC(W)
Produktart: MAUI5 GO 100 Säulenelement mit integriertem Akku
Anschlüsse: Multipin-Anschluss für MAUI5 GO Subwoofer, Multipin-Anschluss für 

Distanzstück, bzw. Säulenelement mit Lautsprechern
Akku-Nennspannung: 29,36V DC
Akku-Kapazität: 3200 mAh
Akku-Technologie: Lithium-Ion
Akku-Hersteller: LG Chem
Schutzfunktionen: Schutz vor Überladen und Tiefentladung
Gehäusefarbe: schwarz (LDMAUI5GO100BC) 

weiß (LDMAUIGO100BCW)
Abmessungen (B x H x T): 82 x 535 x 105 mm
Gewicht: 1,3 kg
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https://cdn-shop.adamhall.com/media/pdf/MANUFACTURERS-DECLARATIONS_LD_SYSTEMS.pdf

